Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Consolidated Indebtedness

We expect to use approximately $110.6 million of net proceeds from this offering to repay certain indebtedness, as described in �Use of Proceeds.�
Upon completion of this offering and the formation transactions and the application of the net proceeds of this offering, we expect to have
approximately $260.6 million of consolidated long-term secured debt (exclusive of approximately $19.3 million expected to be outstanding
under our anticipated revolving credit facility upon completion of the formation transactions), of which approximately $103.2 million, or
approximately 39.6%, is variable rate debt. The following table sets forth information as of December 31, 2012 (on a pro forma basis to give
effect to the application of the net proceeds from this offering) with respect to indebtedness that we expect will be outstanding upon completion
of this offering and the formation transactions other than amounts expected to be outstanding under our anticipated revolving credit facility
(dollars in thousands):

Pro Forma
Amount

Outstanding
Interest
Rate(1)

Effective Rate as of
December
31, 2012 Maturity Date(2) Balance at Maturity

Oyster Point $ 6,648 5.41% December 1, 2015 $ 6,089
One Columbus 14,095 5.31 December 11, 2014 13,542
Two Columbus(3) 15,941 LIBOR+2.50 2.71% July 5, 2015 14,046
Broad Creek Shopping
Center
Note 1 4,553 LIBOR+3.00 3.21 November 29, 2014 4,454
Note 2 8,360 LIBOR+2.75 2.96 December 7, 2016 7,947
Note 3 3,500 LIBOR+2.75 2.96 December 7, 2016 3,327
Courthouse Marketplace
7-Eleven 1,505 LIBOR+3.00 3.25 August 19, 2016 1,361
Gainsborough Square 9,771 LIBOR+3.00 3.21 January 28, 2014 9,664
Hanbury Village
Note 1 21,666 6.67 November 11, 2017 20,499
Note 2 4,332 LIBOR+2.75 2.96 March 1, 2015 4,226
Harrisonburg Regal 4,057 6.06 June 8, 2017 3,165
North Point Center
Note 1 10,478 6.45 February 5, 2019 9,333
Note 2 2,910 7.25 September 15, 2015 1,344
Note 3 9,356 LIBOR+2.85 3.10(5) May 31, 2015 8,785
Note 4 1,053 5.59 December 1, 2014 1,007
Note 5 724 LIBOR+2.00 3.57(4) February 1, 2017 641
Parkway Marketplace 3,247 4.25 October 1, 2018 2,584
Tyre Neck Harris Teeter 2,650 LIBOR+2.75 2.96 June 10, 2014 2,650
249 Central Park Retail 16,068 5.99 September 8, 2016 15,084
South Retail 7,097 5.99 September 8, 2016 6,655
Studio 56 Retail 2,760 3.75 May 7, 2015 2,592
Commerce Street Retail 6,800 LIBOR+3.00 3.21 August 18, 2014 6,694
Fountain Plaza Retail 8,043 5.99 September 8, 2016 7,542
Dick�s at Town Center 8,413 LIBOR+2.75 2.96 October 31, 2017 7,929
The Cosmopolitan 48,291 3.75 July 1, 2051 �
Bermuda Crossroads 10,956 6.01 January 1, 2014 10,710
Smith�s Landing 25,095 LIBOR+2.15 2.36 January 31, 2014 24,970
Main Street Land 2,208 LIBOR+2.50 4.00(6) July 3, 2013 2,208

Total $ 260,596(7) $ 199,048

(1) LIBOR rate is determined by individual lenders.

Edgar Filing: Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 140

(2) Maturity date at December 31, 2012, except for Gainsborough Square, Smith�s Landing and Main Street Land, which were extended after December 31, 2012.

101

Edgar Filing: Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

(3) The lender has waived a financial covenant default on this loan through December 31, 2013.

(4) Subject to an interest rate swap lock.

(5) Subject to a LIBOR interest rate cap of 1.09%.

(6) Subject to an interest rate floor.

(7) Does not include approximately $19.3 million we expect to borrow from the $100 million secured revolving credit facility that we will enter into concurrently
with or shortly following completion of this offering to fund a portion of the consideration payable in connection with the formation transactions and to repay
existing lines of credit and certain debt relating to the projects in our development pipeline.

Annual maturities of notes payable as of December 31, 2012 (on a pro forma basis) are due during the following years:

[…]

The Oyster Point building is a 6-story, full service office building with 100,214 leasable square feet located on Canon Boulevard in Newport
News, Virginia. The building is located in a multi-use development situated between Canon Boulevard and Thimble Shoals Boulevard, in close
proximity to Interstate 64. The mixed-use development has extensive public spaces in addition to office, retail, multifamily and hotel properties.
The Oyster Point building was completed in 1989. As of December 31, 2012, the building was over 81% occupied with major tenants, including
the United States Air Force, SunTrust Bank, Wells Fargo, TEC, Inc. and Odyssey Systems Consulting Group. The United States Air Force has
renewed its lease at each instance when the option to renew has arisen since the original term expired in 1997. In addition to these tenants, we
occupy 1,718 square feet in the Oyster Point building for which we do not pay rent.

Other than recurring capital expenditures, we have no immediate plans with respect to major renovation or redevelopment of the Oyster Point
building.

143

Edgar Filing: Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

Oyster Point Primary Tenants

The following table summarizes information regarding the top five tenants, by annualized base rent, of Oyster Point as of December 31, 2012:

Tenant
Principal Nature

of Business
Lease

Expiration

Total
Leased
Square
Feet

%
Property

Net Rentable
Square
Feet

Annualized
Base
Rent(1)

% of Property
Annualized
Base Rent

Annualized Base
Rent per Leased

Square
Foot(2)

General Services Administration�US Air
Force Government 4/26/2017(3) 36,649 36.6% $ 850,695 50.0% $ 23.21
Sun Trust Bank Bank 7/31/2015 19,800 19.8 404,712 23.8 20.44
Wells Fargo Bank 3/31/2016(4) 7,099 7.1 139,566 8.2 19.66
TEC, Inc. Manufacturing 10/31/2014 3,500 3.5 69,755 4.1 19.93
Odyssey Systems Consulting Group Consulting 5/14/2015 3,406 3.4 62,296 3.7 18.29

Top 5 Total/Weighted Average 70,454 70.4% $ 1,527,024 89.8% $ 21.67

(1) Annualized base rent is calculated by multiplying (i) base rental payments (defined as cash base rents (before abatements)) for the month ended December 31,
2012 by (ii) 12.

(2) Annualized base rent per leased square foot is calculated by dividing (i) annualized base rent under the applicable lease by (ii) square footage under such
lease.

(3) This lease contains an early termination right that allows the tenant to terminate its lease at any time after October 24, 2013 with 180 days written notice.
Such termination will not result in any penalty.

(4) This lease contains an early termination right that allows the tenant to terminate its lease at the end of the 36th month (August 31, 2013) with prior written
notice no later than March 31, 2013 and the remittance of all unamortized tenant improvements and commissions paid up-front by the landlord in the amount